## TOWN OF BOONTON

#### **ORDINANCE 12-24**

# AN ORDINANCE, AMENDING A SECTION WITHIN THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF BOONTON, PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 201, PARKING, ONLY AS TO 201-2, 201-3, 201-18, 201-42, 201-43 AND 201-44

**WHEREAS,** in order to maintain the public's health, safety and welfare, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Boonton recognize the need to update Chapter 201, Parking, specifically at Section 201; and

WHEREAS, such changes are required to update and communicate to the public certain parking restrictions, including but not limited to 100 Monroe Street, also known as the prior Boonton Chase Bank location and heretofore knows as the 100 Monroe Street Parking Lot, as well as to other regulations and other locations on and around Main Street; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Town Council also wish to update the Town of Boonton Code of Ordinances to reflect new two (2) hour parking regulations, by such location and with specificity.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BOONTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, THAT SECTION 201 OF THE TOWN CODE BE UPDATED ONLY AS FOLLOWS:

#### SECTION ONE.

Chapter 201, Parking, Section 201, Parking, Section 201-2, Regulated municipal parking lots, of the Town Code of the Town of Boonton is hereby amended only to add the following paragraph:

J. Boonton Chase Bank Location (100 Monroe Street): Two (2) hour parking regulation.

Chapter 201, Parking, Section 201, Parking, Section 201-3, Regulated parking spaces on designated streets, of the Town Code of the Town of Boonton is hereby amended to repel and replace Paragraph I. and to add paragraph M. and N. as follows:

Paragraph I. is repealed and replaced to reflect:

On Main Street from Myrtle to Highland Avenue, North Main Street, West Main Street,

both sides.

Paragraph M is added to reflect:

On West Main Street from Main Street to Gregory Drive, both sides.

Paragraph N is added to reflect:

On the 100 block of Essex Avenue, only the Grace Lord Park side.

Chapter 201, Parking, Section 201-18, Reserved, is hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety, and as follows:

§ 201-18 Parking Restrictions for the Town of Boonton Property (formerly known as the Chase Bank property) at the 100 Monroe Street Parking Lot.

The Town of Boonton property (formerly known as the Chase Bank property) shall heretofore be known as the 100 Monroe Steet Parking Lot. Parking shall be restricted as authorized by <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:4-197, and the following provisions shall be applicable to the parking of vehicles in the parking lot, as well as the driveway of the 100 Monroe Street Parking Lot located adjacent to Town Hall.

A. Two (2) hour parking regulation, twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

§ 201-42. Method of enforcement is amended only to update paragraph A. as to Streets and to add a block on Main Street and to add locations on West Main Street and Essex Avenue, and only to update paragraph B.

Municipal parking lots, to add an additional location, as follows:

#### A. Streets

Main Street	200 to 1100	Both	Tire marking or other appropriate means
West Main Street	Main Street to Gregory Drive	Both	Tire marking or other appropriate means
Essex Avenue	100	Only the Grace Lord Park side	Tire marking or other appropriate means

## B. Municipal parking lots

100 Monroe Street (Old Chase Bank)	Tire marking or other appropriate means
------------------------------------	---

§ 201-43. Established parking time limits on certain streets, is amended to only add the follow locations to paragraph A, as follows:

West Main Street (Main Street to Gregory Drive) Essex Avenue (100 Block)(Only the Grace Lord Park side)

§ 201-44. Established parking time limits in municipal parking lots, is amended to repeal and replace paragraph C, as follows:

All regulated parking spaces in the following municipal parking lot shall consist of short-term parking spaces, having a maximum time limit of two hours: 100 Monroe Street Parking Lot (previously known as the Boonton Chase Bank Property) Boonton Avenue Lot

**SECTION TWO**. All Ordinances of the Town of Boonton which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION THREE**. If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

**SECTION FOUR.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

**SECTION FIVE.** This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.

INTRODUCED: July 15, 2024

in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey August 19, 2024

ATTEST:

ADOPTED:

By:

James Lynch, Mayor

Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Boonton

Elizabeth Bonsiewich, Town Clerk